1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

1415

16

17

18

19

20

2122

23

2425

26

2728

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2024-2025 GRANT FUNDS FROM THE FEDERAL AVIATION **ADMINISTRATION** FOR AIRPORT **IMPROVEMENT** PROJECTS: **AUTHORIZING** PROGRAM THE APPLICATION ACCEPTANCE OF FY 2024-2025 STATE OF CALIFORNIA MATCHING GRANT FUNDS FOR AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PROJECTS, AUTHORIZING THE **EXECUTION** OF ALL DOCUMENTS RELATED TO SUCH GRANTS.

WHEREAS, the City of Riverside is committed to promoting continued improvements at the Riverside Municipal Airport, to accommodate increased air traffic and operations; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA") may award Federal financial assistance for airport improvement projects called the Airport Improvement Program ("AIP"); and

WHEREAS, in FY 2024-2025, the City of Riverside ("City") plans to submit a grant application to the FAA in the amount of \$791,604 for design and engineering work associated with the reconstruction of Taxiway A ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation, pursuant to the Public Utilities Code section 21683.1, provides grants of 5% of Federal Aviation Administration grants to airports ("AIP Matching Grant"); and

WHEREAS, the City desires to apply for an AIP Matching Grant under the State of California, Department of Transportation, Division of Aeronautics; and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation requires the City Council to adopt a resolution authorizing the submission of an application for an AIP Matching grant

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Riverside, California, as follows:

Section 1. That the City Manager of the City of Riverside, or his designee, on behalf of the City of Riverside, is authorized to submit an application and accept funds for an AIP grant with the FAA for the Project.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the City Manager of the City of Riverside, or his designee, on behalf of the City of Riverside, is authorized to submit an application and accept funds from the State of

1	California, Department of Transportation, Division of Aeronautics for an AIP Matching Grant for
2	the Project.
3	Section 3. That the City Manager of the City of Riverside, or his designee, is authorized to
4	execute the necessary grant documents and agreements.
5	Section 4. That the City Council authorize acceptance of FAA and State of California,
6	Department of Transportation, Division of Aeronautics grant funds for an account to be assigned by
7	the City's Finance Division for appropriate revenues and expenditures.
8	Section 5. That the General Services Director of the City of Riverside is authorized to
9	furnish such additional information as the FAA and/or State of California, Department of
10	Transportation, Division of Aeronautics may require in connection with the application and
11	acceptance of such funding.
12	ADOPTED by the City Council this day of, 2024.
13	
14	PATRICIA LOCK-DAWSON
15	Mayor of the City of Riverside
16	Attest:
17	
18	DONESIA GAUSE City Clerk of the City of Riverside
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

1	
2	I, Donesia Gause, City Clerk of the City of Riverside, California, hereby certify that the
3	foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the City Council of said City at
4	its meeting held on theday of, 2024, by the following vote, to wit:
5	Ayes:
6	Noes:
7	Absent:
8	Abstain:
9	
10	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the
11	City of Riverside, California, this day of, 2024.
12	
13	DONESIA GAUSE
14	City Clerk of the City of Riverside
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22 23	
24	
25	
26	
27	\\Rc-citylaw\cycom\WPDOCS\D030\P040\00867912.DOC
28	24-1653 RMS 08/30/2024
_0	